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RAI Manual 
Appendix B 

 
 

State State RAI Coordinator Email 

AK Angela Rick angela.rick@alaska.gov  

AL Gwen Davis Gwen.davis@adph.state.al.us  

AR Cecilia Vinson Cecilia.vinson@arkansas.gov  

AR Twyla Moore Twyla.moore@arkansas.gov  

AZ Sylvia Turner Sylvia.turner@azdhs.gov  

CA Susana Belda Susana.Belda@cdph.ca.gov  

CO Betty Metz Betty.metz@state.co.us  

CT Connie Greene connie.greene@ct.gov  

CT Karen Gworek (backup) Karen.gworek@ct.gov  

DC Veronica Longstreth veronica.longstreth@dc.gov  

DC Cassandra Kingsberry (backup) cassandra.kingsberry@dc.gov  

DC Gloria C. Portsmouth (backup) Gloria.Portsmouth@dc.gov 

DE Kim Reed Kim.reed@state.de.us  

FL Norma Hill 
Norma.Hill@ahca.myflorida.com  
FLQIES_HELP@ahca.myflorida.com 

GA Lesley Lowman ljlowman@dch.ga.gov  

HI Kelly Watanabe Kelly.watanabe@doh.hawaii.gov 

HI Veronica Mitchell (backup) Veronica.Mitchell@doh.hawaii.gov  

IA Donna Walters Donna.walters@dia.iowa.gov  

ID David Scott ScottD1@dhw.idaho.gov  

IL Lori J. Brown Lori.J.Brown@illinois.gov  

IL Frances Collins (backup) Frances.Collins@illinois.gov 

IN Barbara Wheeler bwheeler@isdh.in.gov  

KS Shirley Boltz Shirley.Boltz@ks.gov 

KY Jennifer Smith Jenniferl.smith@ky.gov  

LA Jonelle Thompson Jonelle.Thompson@LA.GOV  

MA Maureen Waitt Maureen.Waitt@MassMail.state.ma.us  

MD Mark Paugh Mark.Paugh@maryland.gov  

ME Debra Leslie Debra.Leslie@maine.gov  

ME Suzanne Pinette Suzanne.pinette@maine.gov  

MI Haideh Najafi najafih@michigan.gov  

MN Nadine Olness Health.mds@state.mn.us  

MO Stacey Bryan Stacey.Bryan@health.mo.gov  

MO Hellen Adrian (backup) Hellen.adrian@health.mo.gov  

MO Angela Duvall (backup) Angela.Duvall@health.mo.gov 

MS Lynn Cox Lynn.cox@msdh.state.ms.us  

MT Lori Latham  LLatham@mt.gov 

MT Tensina Frenick (backup) tfrenick@mt.gov 

NC Mary Maas Mary.maas@dhhs.nc.gov  

ND Joan Coleman jdcolema@nd.gov  
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State State RAI Coordinator Email 

NE Daniel Taylor Daniel.taylor@nebraska.gov  

NH Glenna Hart-Mercure Glenna.hart-mercure@dhhs.nh.gov  

NJ Kareen Villano kareen.villano@doh.nj.gov  

NJ Kimberly Smith (backup) kimberly.smith@doh.nj.gov  

NM Rhonda Rodriguez (temporary) RhondaT.Rodriguez@state.nm.us 

NV Carol Eastburg ceastburg@health.nv.gov 

NV Jeanne Hesterlee mhesterlee@health.nv.gov  

NY Denise M. Dwyer Mds3@health.state.ny.us  

OH Robin Stevens Robin.Stevens@ODH.Ohio.gov 

OK Diane Henry DianeH@health.ok.gov  

OR Mary Borts Mary.b.borts@state.or.us  

PA Kiera Sanderson kiesanders@pa.gov 
QA-MDS@pa.gov  

PR Lourdes Cruz lcruz@salud.gov.pr  

RI Adele Renzulli Adele.Renzulli@health.ri.gov  

SC Agatha Cato catoam@dhec.sc.gov  

SD Adeina Zeigler Adeina.zeigler@state.sd.us  

TN Oreather Bell Oreather.Bell@tn.gov  

TX Shelly Nanney shelly.nanney@dads.state.tx.us  

UT Erin Lloyd erinlloyd@utah.gov  

VA Priscilla Bullard Priscilla.bullard@vdh.virginia.gov  

VT Maureen Bertrand Maureen.Bertrand@state.vt.us  

WA Donna Zaglin  Donna.Zaglin@dshs.wa.gov  

WI Margaret Katz Margaret.katz@wisconsin.gov  

WV Beverly Hissom Beverly.J.Hissom@wv.gov  

WY Julia Van Dyke julia.vandyke@wyo.gov  
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State MDS Automation Coordinator Email 

AK Brenda Vincent brenda.vincent@alaska.gov  

AL Mark McDowell Mark.mcdowell@adph.state.al.us  

AR Abbie Palmer Abbie.palmer@arkansas.gov  

AR Debra Tyler Debra.tyler@arkansas.gov  

AZ S. Robert Bailey Steven.Bailey@azdhs.gov  

CA Kaitlin Ashbrook Kaitlin.Ashbrook@cdph.ca.gov 

CA Luis Garcia-Martinez luis.Garcia-martinez@cdph.ca.gov 

CA Zack Souza zack.souza@cdph.ca.gov 

CA LoriAnn Sturgeon loriann.sturgeon@cdph.ca.gov  

CO Betty Metz Betty.metz@state.co.us  

CT Surjit Sethuraman surjit.sethuraman@ct.gov  

DC Jeffrey Butler jeffrey.butler@dc.gov  

DE David Allen Dhss_mds_oasis@state.de.us  

FL Jennifer Babcock Jennifer.Babcock@ahca.myflorida.com  

GA Kenni Sue Keller kskeller@dch.ga.gov. 

HI Clifford Prado Clifford.Prado@doh.hawaii.gov  

HI Veronica Mitchell (backup) Veronica.Mitchell@doh.hawaii.gov 

IA Tim Kufner MDSCoordinatorIA@telligen.com  

ID Jan Courtney janc@mslc.com  

IL Jonna Gouchenouer Jonna.Gouchenouer@illinois.gov 

IN James L. Hayes jhayes@isdh.in.gov  

KS Kristy Burns kristy@mslc.com  

KY Rhonda Littleton-Roe Rhonda.littleton@ky.gov  

LA Michael Mire Michael.Mire@la.gov  

MA Andrew Sinatra Andrew.sinatra@state.ma.us 

MD Vacant  

ME Susan Cloutier Susan.Cloutier@Maine.gov  

MI Cedric Libiran LibiranC1@michigan.gov  

MN Brenda Boike-Meyers health.MDSOASISTECH@state.mn.us  

MO Danette Beeson Danette.Beeson@health.mo.gov  

MS Faye McGilvery Faye.mcgilvery@msdh.state.ms.us  

MT Lori Latham  LLatham@mt.gov  

MT Jill Caldwell (backup) JCaldwell@mt.gov 

NC Sandra McLamb Sandra.mclamb@dhhs.nc.gov  

ND Todd Friesz toddfriesz@nd.gov  

NE Danny Vanourney danny.vanourney@nebraska.gov  

NH Frank Beck fbeck@dhhs.state.nh.us  

NJ Debra Chapman debra.chapman@doh.nj.gov  

NM Palden Digkhang Palden.digkhang1@state.nm.us  

NV Mike L. Guzzetta mguzzetta@health.nv.gov  

NY John Huffaker Mds3@health.state.ny.us  

OH Keith Weaver Keith.weaver@odh.ohio.gov  

OH Dawn McAllister (backup) dawn.mcallister@odh.ohio.gov 

OK Bob Bischoff Robertb@health.ok.gov  

OR Sheryl Luper Sheryl.L.Luper@state.or.us  
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State MDS Automation Coordinator Email 

PA Ruth Anne Barnard rbarnard@pa.gov  

PR Juan Rivera jrivera@salud.gov.pr  

RI William Finocchiaro William.finocchiaro@health.ri.gov  

SC Gail Goode goodebg@dhec.sc.gov  

SD Doug Knutson Doug.knutson@state.sd.us  

TN Tanya Webster Tanya.Webster@tn.gov  

TX Brian Johnson brian.johnson@dads.state.tx.us  

UT Tracy Freeman tfreeman@utah.gov  

VA Sandy Lee Sandy.lee@vdh.virginia.gov  

VT Tammy Wehmeyer Tammy.Wehmeyer@state.vt.us  

WA David Carter David.Carter@dshs.wa.gov  

WI Chris Benesh Chris.benesh@dhs.wisconsin.gov  

WV Brad Thompson Brad.s.thompson@wv.gov  

WV Joseph Young (backup) Joseph.B.Young@wv.gov  

WY Tammy Schmitt tammy.schmitt@wyo.gov  
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State/Region Regional Office Contact Email 

I Boston Sharon Roberson (CMS/NC) Sharon.Roberson@cms.hhs.gov  

I Boston Mona Liblanc (CMS/CQISCO) Mona.Liblanc@CMS.hhs.gov  

II NY Sharon Roberson (CMS/NC) Sharon.Roberson@cms.hhs.gov 

II NY Mona Liblanc (CMS/CQISCO) Mona.Liblanc@CMS.hhs.gov  

III Philadelphia Jonanna Bryant (CMS/NC) Jonanna.Bryant@cms.hhs.gov  

IV Atlanta Jill Jones (CMS/SC) Jill.Jones@cms.hhs.gov  

IV Atlanta Sheri Atchley (CMS/CQISO) Sheri.Atchley@CMS.hhs.gov  

V Chicago Roselisa Bundalian roselisa.bundalian@cms.hhs.gov  

VI Dallas CDR LaQuitha Mohair  Laquitha.Mohair@CMS.hhs.gov  

VI Dallas Mr. Richard Steubinger  Richard.Steubinger@cms.hhs.gov  

VII Kansas City Sherrian Pater (CMS/CQISCO) Sherrian.Pater@cms.hhs.gov  

VIII Denver Dorothy M. Brinkmeyer (CMS/CQISCO) Dorothy.Brinkmeyer@cms.hhs.gov  

IX San Francisco Renie Soria renie.soria@cms.hhs.gov  

X Seattle Linda Harris (CMS/QCISO) Linda.Harris@cms.hhs.gov  
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State/Region RAI Coordinator Panel Member Email 

ME Suzanne Pinette Suzanne.pinette@maine.gov 

MN Nadine Olness Health.mds@state.mn.us 

MO Stacey Bryan Stacey.Bryan@health.mo.gov 

NC Mary Maas mary.maas@dhhs.nc.gov 

NE Daniel Taylor Daniel.taylor@nebraska.gov  

OK Diane Henry DianeH@health.ok.gov 

VA Priscilla Bullard Priscilla.bullard@vdh.virginia.gov  

WV Beverly Hissom Beverly.J.Hissom@wv.gov 

 
The RAI Panel is a group of experienced RAI Coordinators who assist CMS and other State RAI 
Coordinators in answering MDS-related questions. Providers, consultants, and industry associations who 
have MDS questions should always first contact their State RAI Coordinator, who will then forward 
questions to the RAI Panel, if needed. The RAI Panel is in frequent contact with CMS for consultation and 

clarification. 
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